INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF AYURVEDA360



PEER-REVIEWED
BIMONTHLY JOURNAL



www.ayurveda360.in/journal

ISSN
PRINT:
3048-7382
ONLINE:
3048-7390

2025
VOLUME 1
ISSUE 6
MAYJUNE



NADISWEDANA

JOURNAL OF AYURVEDA360

Publisher

AYURVEDA
360

E-ISSN: 3048-7390 PRINT ISSN: 3048-7382 VOLUME 1 ISSUE 6 MAY-JUNE 2025

www.ayurveda360.in

DOI: 10.63247/3048-7390.vol.1.issue6.5

Therapeutic Insights into Nadi Swedana: Traditional Practice and Modern Perspectives

Mangal G.¹ Lamichhane S.² Garg G.³ Narine A.⁴ Adhikari P.⁵

- 1. Prof. (Dr.) Gopesh Mangal, Professor & Head, Dept. of Panchakarma, National Institute of Ayurveda (DU), Jaipur, https://orcid.org/0000-0003-2305-0820
- 2. Dr. Shubhechchha Lamichhane, PG Scholar, Dept. of Panchakarma, National Institute of Ayurveda (DU), Jaipur. https://orcid.org/0009-0007-1678-0418
- 3. Prof (Dr.) Gunjan Garg, Professor & Head, Dept. of Swasthavritta, MJF College of Ayurveda, Jaipur, https://orcid.org/0000-0002-7277-7869
- 4. Dr. Avvinish Narine, Ph.D Scholar, Dept. of Panchakarma, National Institute of Ayurveda (DU), Jaipur, https://orcid.org/0000-0002-8131-0494
- 5. Dr. Pradip Adhikari, PG Scholar, Dept. of Shalakyatantra, National Institute of Ayurveda (DU), Jaipur. https://orcid.org/0009-0004-5712-1003

ABSTRACT

Introduction:

Nadi Swedana, commonly referred to as kettle sudation or pot sudation, is a traditional therapeutic practice of ancient Ayurvedic medicine. This procedure is designed to promote detoxification and healing through the application of steam to specific areas of the body. The practice is widely valued for its role in enhancing circulation and inducing sweating, contributing to overall detoxification and wellness.

Method:

The *Nadi Swedana* procedure involves a two-step process. First, oil (*Snehana*) is applied to the targeted body parts to prepare the skin and muscles for the treatment. Following this, steam generated from herbal decoctions is directed to the specific areas using a tubular structure (*Nadi*) attached to a kettle or pot. The steam application induces sweating and facilitates the absorption of therapeutic herbs into the skin.

Results: The application of steam through *Nadi Swedana* results in heat transfer to the targeted areas, leading to vasodilation. This increase in blood flow enhances the detoxification process, relieving muscle stiffness and promoting relaxation. The localized sweating induced by the steam helps in expelling toxins from the body, further contributing to its therapeutic effects.

Discussion:

Nadi Swedana's therapeutic efficacy lies in its ability to combine the benefits of steam therapy with herbal medicine. The heat transfer and vasodilation effects improve circulation and aid in the removal of toxins, which are key to the detoxification process. This practice not only aligns with Ayurvedic principles but also offers a natural, non-invasive method to support the body's healing mechanisms. Further studies could explore the long-term benefits and potential applications in modern integrative medicine.

Keywords: Ayurveda, Kettle sudation, Nadi Swedana, Panchkarma, Sagni sweda, Snehana, Swedana, sudation using pipe like instrument/SAT-I112), Ushma sweda

CORRESPONDING AUTHOR

Mangal, G., Lamichhane, S., Garg, G.,

HOW TO CITE THIS ARTICLE?

TO BROWSE

Dr. Shubhechchha Lamichhane, PG Scholar, Dept. of Panchakarma, National Institute of Ayurveda (DU), Jaipur. Email: shubhus12@gmail.com

Narine, A., & Adhikari, P. (2025).
Therapeutic insights into Nadi Swedana:
Traditional practice and modern
perspectives. International Journal of
Ayurveda360, 1(6), 464–474.
https://doi.org/10.63247/3048-7390.vol.1.issue6.5



Manuscript	Review	Review	Review	Final Updated
Received	Round 1	Round 2	Round 3	Received
06/04/2025	16/04/2025	23/04/2025	31/05/2025	10/06/2025
Accepted	Conflict of Interest	Funding	Ethical Approval	Plagiarism Checker
11/06/2025	NIL	NIL	Consent Received	10%

Licensing and Distribution

This work is licensed under a **Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International**

© creative commons

License. (https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/) You are free to share, copy, redistribute, remix, transform, and build upon this work for any purpose, even commercially, provided that appropriate credit is given to the original author(s) and source, a link to the license is provided, and any changes made are indicated.







International Journal of Ayurveda360 2025; 1(6)

This journal is published under the tradename Ayurveda360, registered under UDYAM-KR-27-0044910.